residents of the County to reduce trauma, develop trust and forge the relationships needed to 
encourage the acceptance of services and/or shelter and to permanently end the experience of 
homelessness. In FY 2025, the goal was to use Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) funds to engage with 
approximately fifty (50) homeless individuals. One hundred and Seventy-two (172) individuals were 
engaged.  

Emergency Shelter and Transitional Housing Needs of Homeless Persons 

In FY 2025, the CoC operated 377 emergency shelter beds (265 for families, 108 for individuals, and 4 for 
unaccompanied minor youth) and of those total beds, 43 were set aside for survivors and 22 for 
unaccompanied young adults under 25. In FY 2025, the goal was to use Emergency Solutions Grants 
(ESG) funds to shelter approximately 500 individuals. Five hundred and twenty-six (526) individuals were 
served. 

The CoC's priorities are to help the transformation of the emergency and transitional components of its 
shelter response system by: 1) centralizing triage to facilitate timely assessment and placement in the 
quickest route to permanency;

[...]

Each resident is 
provided with basic shelter amenities as well as employment, case management, health care, and 
housing placement assistance.   

Goal:  Approximately 500 individuals will benefit from the shelter programs.  
Outcome: 526 individuals were served; one hundred and five percent (105%) of the annual goal. 

ESG Street Outreach – FY 2025 

The CoC operates a formal street outreach system to consistently and frequently engage with persons 
who are unhoused to permanently end the experience of homelessness.  The team provides food, 
water, hygiene and weather related survival supplies, reconnection and housing support and shelter 
resources where accepted.   

Goal: Approximately 50 individuals will benefit from this program. 
Outcome: 172 individuals were served; three hundred and forty five percent (345%) of the annual goal. 

ESG Rapid Re-housing (RRH) – FY 2025 

The CoC provides supportive services and financial assistance to residents of the County who are 
experiencing an episode of homelessness to help them secure and maintain housing, including but not

[...]

limited to reunification, shared housing, payment of security deposits, first month’s rent, outreach and 
engagement, case management, housing search and placement, and follow-up.   

Goal: Approximately 15 individuals will be assisted. 
Outcome: 65 individuals were served; four hundred and thirty-five percent (435%) of the annual goal. 

ESG Homelessness Prevention (HP) – FY 2025 

The CoC provides services to persons at imminent risk of homelessness to preserve and maintain stable 
housing, including but not limited to payment of limited rental arrearages and ongoing support, credit